

**APPEAL NO. 24-1942****UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

John M. Kluge,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Brownsburg Community School Corporation,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-KMB  
Hon. Jane Magnus-Stinson

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

TYSON LANGHOFER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

MICHAEL J. CORK  
MICHAEL J. CORK, ESQ.  
5754 N. Delaware Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46220  
(317) 517-4217  
cork0@icloud.com

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
TRAVIS C. BARHAM  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org  
rgray@ADFlegal.org  
tbarham@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    Mr. Kluge is entitled to summary judgment on his religious discrimination claim because Brownsburg failed to show undue hardship.....	2
A. Brownsburg withdrew Mr. Kluge’s accommodation without the undue hardship <i>Groff</i> requires. ....	2
1. <i>Groff</i> ’s definition of undue hardship applies to public schools.....	2
2. Brownsburg showed no substantial increased costs in the overall context of its business. ....	3
3. Brownsburg hasn’t shown that letting Mr. Kluge remain silent harmed students or disrupted the learning environment.....	5
a. Brownsburg relies solely on accommodation complaints that <i>Groff</i> sets off-limits.....	5
b. Third-party grumblings can’t show undue hardship. ....	7
c. Employers can’t sidestep <i>Groff</i> based on their purported “mission.” ....	8
d. <i>Baz v. Walters</i> and Indiana law don’t give Brownsburg free rein. ....	10
e. Respectful interaction that stops short of full affirmation doesn’t show undue hardship.....	12
f. Brownsburg cannot rely on information it did not have when it forced Mr. Kluge to resign. ....	14
g. Brownsburg’s policy is bad for students.....	16

4. Brownsburg hasn't shown that Mr. Kluge's accommodation placed it on the razor's edge of Title IX liability.....	18
II. The district court erred in denying summary judgment to Mr. Kluge on his retaliation claim because Brownsburg's adverse actions were based on his protected activities. ....	22
A. Mr. Kluge didn't waive his retaliation claim.....	22
B. The retaliation claim deserves a fresh look after <i>Groff</i> . ....	22
C. Mr. Kluge showed all elements of Title VII retaliation. ....	23
D. Mr. Kluge doesn't need to prove pretext because he relied on direct proof, and Brownsburg had no legitimate reason to force his resignation. ....	27
III. Mr. Kluge's sincerity is beyond dispute. ....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	32
Certificate of Service .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	29–30
<i>Alabama v. United States Department of Education</i> , 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024) .....	21
<i>Alerte v. McGinnis</i> , 898 F.2d 69 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	25
<i>Arkansas v. United States Department of Education</i> , 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024) .....	21
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Boumeهدي v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Bradley v. Pizzaco of Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Bube v. Aspirus Hospital, Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 1017 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	29
<i>Burns v. Southern Pacific Transportation Company</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	7–8, 15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	29
<i>C.S. v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	20

*Carlson v. CSX Transportation Inc.*,  
758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 25

*Carroll Independent School District v. United States Department  
of Education*,  
2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) ..... 21

*Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center*,  
612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Cullin v. Olin Corp.*,  
195 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Department of Education v. Louisiana*,  
2024 WL 3841071 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024) ..... 12, 21

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 768 (2015) ..... 8

*EEOC v. Elrod*,  
674 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 2

*EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.*,  
108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*EEOC v. North Memorial Health Care*,  
908 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 24

*EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.*,  
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*Espinoza v. Department of Corrections*,  
509 F. App'x 724 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company*,  
424 U.S. 747 (1976) ..... 6

*Giese v. City of Kankakee*,  
71 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 23

*Grayson v. Schuler*,  
666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 29

*Groff v. DeJoy*,  
600 U.S. 447 (2023) .....1, 3–10, 13, 16, 18, 22, 24, 26

*Hunt-Golliday v. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago*,  
104 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1997) .....25

*K.C. v. Individual Members of Medical Licensing Board of Indiana*,  
2024 WL 811523 (7th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024)..... 11, 17

*Kansas v. United States Department of Education*,  
2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024) .....21

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022) ..... 9, 14–15, 18–19

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 20–21

*Lam v. University of Hawai‘i*,  
40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....9

*Louisiana v. United States Department of Education*,  
2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024) .....21

*Louisiana v. United States Department of Education*,  
2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) .....21

*Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy*,  
594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....9

*Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
417 F. App’x 552 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Nichols v. Southern Illinois University-Edwardsville*,  
510 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 27

*Passarella v. Aspirus, Inc.*,  
108 F.4th 1005 (7th Cir. 2024) ..... 29

*Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Company*,  
358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Robertson v. Department of Health Services*,  
949 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 28

*Tennessee v. Cardona*,  
2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024) ..... 12, 21

*Tennessee v. Cardona*,  
2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024) ..... 12, 21

*Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security  
Division*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 28–29

*Uhl v. Zalk Josephs Fabricators, Inc.*,  
121 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 6, 15, 19

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation  
of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 15

*Waldrige v. American Hoechst Corp.*,  
24 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 2

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 13

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204*,  
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Ind. Code § 20-26-3-3..... 11

Ind. Code § 20-33-7.5-2..... 11

Ind. Code § 20-33-13-4..... 11

Ind. Code § 23-1-22-2..... 11

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Leor Sapir, *A Consensus No Longer*, CITY J. (Aug. 12, 2024)..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

IND. CONST. art. 1, §3..... 11
